

S.T. : 2/Feb./2019

Order No.49

Dated : 23.08.2022

Today is fixed for evidence and production.

The step is taken on behalf of the accused person.

The accused Biswanath Hati is produced from the J/C.

No witness has turned up.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge has filed a petition praying for time as he is not yet received and C.D after having been allotted to act on behalf of the prosecution.

No criminal case can be kept pending for an unlimited period of time due to the fancy of the prosecution taking plea that either the witness/witnesses has not been turning up or the Ld. P.P. in charge is not in a position to conduct prosecution on the ground/grounds stated in the petition.

Moreover custody trial is going on in this case.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances as mentioned above taking note of the fact that this case comes within the purview of Track-I nature record as per the case flow management Rules 2006 which necessitates time bound disposal of the case as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta let the case be adjourned on this date with strict direction to the prosecution to appear alongwith its witnesses on the next time schedule fixed for evidence i.d strict legal consequence shall be followed.

Inform Ld. P.P. in charge.

Fix 27.09.2022 for evidence and production.

D/C by me :

Additional Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-II,Contai.

