

S.T.-2/February/2019

Order No.53
dt.23.11.2022

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused person Biswanath Hati is produced from J/C.

No witness has turned up.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person Biswanath Hati,

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present. Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

Perused the bail petition.

Hd. the Ld. Counsels.

The Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the accused person has submitted that the accused has been detained in custody for a long period of time and her old aged mother is suffering from various ailments and there is none to look after her. So, the accused person may be enlarged bail by imposing any condition.

The Ld. P.P.-in charge has raised vehement objection to the bail application filed on behalf of the accused person.

C.D is produced.

Perused the bail petition, C.D and other materials on record.

Heard the submission of both the parties.

Considered.

The accused person has allegedly committed murder of Narugopal Jana brutally.

After having heard both parties taking note of the materials of record and C.D, the court has observed the following:-

- There are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused person as apparent from the C.D and other materials on record.
- Previously bail petition of this accused person had been rejected on different occasions and there is no change of circumstances from the earlier occasions and trial of this is regularly going on.
- Chance of absconding of this accused person cannot be ruled out if said accused is bailed out at this stage of trial.

Considering all the above noted aspects, bail petition filed on behalf of the accused is considered and rejected.

C.D is returned.

Fix 2.01.2023 for evidence of CSW -2, 3 and production ,
3.01.2023 for evidence of CSW-4,5 and production,
4.01.2023 for evidence of CSW-6, 7 and production,
5.01.2023 for evidence of CSW-8,9 and production,
6.01.2023 for evidence of CSW-10,11 and production,
9.01.2023 for evidence of CSW-12,13 and production.

D/C by me :

Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C.-II,
Contai, Purba Medinipur.

A.S.J.F.T.C.-II, Contai.